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The Pacific Islands Development Bank (PIDB) is a regional development finance 
institution established on July 5, 1989 by the Association of Pacific Island Legislatures 
(APIL) to provide financial services and technical assistance to its member islands.  As of 
December 31, 2007, the shareholders of the Bank include the Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands, the Republic of Palau, the Island of Guam, and the FSM States 
of Chuuk, Kosrae, Pohnpei, and Yap.  Efforts to secure the membership of American 
Samoa and the Republic of the Marshall Islands are on-going. 
�
����������������������
�
The mission and purpose of the Bank is to contribute to the acceleration of the process of 
economic and social development of the member States and nations, individually and 
collectively, and to promote economic cooperation among them.  To implement its 
purpose, the Bank has the following functions: 
 

1. Promote the investment of public and private capital for development purposes. 
 
2. Mobilize within and outside the Micronesian region additional financial resources 

to support and facilitate its programs. 
 
3. Finance projects and programs contributing to the development of the Bank’s 

members. 
 
4. Encourage private investment in new projects, enterprises, and activities 

contributing to economic development and to supplement private investment 
when private capital is not available on reasonable terms and conditions. 

 
5. Provide technical assistance for the preparation, financing, and implementation of 

development plans and projects, public and private, including the study of 
priorities and the formulation of specific project proposals. 

 
6. Where appropriate, cooperate with national, regional and international 

organizations or other entities concerned with the development of member 
countries and States. 

 
7. Undertake such other activities and provide such other services that will advance 

its purpose. 
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The shareholders of the Bank with number of shares owned and their corresponding 
values in 2007 and 2006 were as follows: 

 
            
Shareholders 2007   2006   
    Number Value($)   Number Value($) 
            
Chuuk  251 $251,783 251 $251,783 
CNMI  1,000 1,000,000 1,000 1,000,000 
Guam  700 700,000 600 600,000 
Kosrae  600 600,000 600 600,000 
Palau  1,000 1,000,000 1,000 1,000,000 
Pohnpei  1,000 1,000,000 1,000 1,000,000 
Yap   1,000 1,000,000 1,000 1,000,000 
  Total   5,551 $5,551,783 5,451 $5,451,783 
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The members of the Board of Governors for the period under review were as follows: 
�
 
 Shareholder           Executive Branch Rep.     Legislative Branch Rep. 
              
  Chuuk:      Wesley Simina      Singkoro Harper   
       Governor      Speaker, House of Rep. 
       FSM State of Chuuk      Chuuk State Legislature 
  CNMI:      Timothy Villagomez     Joseph Mendiola   
       Lt. Governor      President of Senate 
       CNMI       CNMI Legislature   
  Guam:      Felix Camacho      Mark Forbes   
       Governor      Speaker   
       Island of Guam      Guam Legislature   
  Kosrae:      Robert Weilbacher      Lyndon Jackson   
        Governor      Speaker   
       FSM State of Kosrae      Kosrae State Legislature 
  Palau:      Elbuchel Sadang      William Ngiraikelau 
       Minister of Finance     Delegate, HOD 
       Republic of Palau      Palau National Congress 
  Pohnpei:      Jack Yakana      Finley Perman   
       Lt. Governor      Director of Treasury 
       FSM State of Pohnpei     Pohnpei State Government 
  Yap:      Sebastian Anefal      Charles Chieng   
       Governor      Speaker   
       FSM State of Yap     Yap State Legislature 

�
At its April 7, 2007 meeting in Yap, the Board elected Jack Yakana, Joseph Mendiola, 
and Sebastian Anefal as Chairman, Vice Chairman, and Board Secretary, respectively.   
 
Governor and Director William Ngiraikelau resigned from the Board in July 2007 and his 
position remained vacant at year end.   
 
The Bank conveys its gratitude and appreciation for the contributions made by former 
governors Rensley Sigrah, William Ngiraikelau, Robert Ruecho’, and John Masiwemai 
who were replaced during the year under review.  The Bank also congratulates and 
welcomes our new governors, Robert Weilbacher, Sebastian Anefal, and Charles Chieng. 
�
�
�
�
�
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The following served on the Board of Directors of the bank during the year in review: 
�
  
������    � ��   '��� �     
  Elbuchel Sadang Justo Quitugua Lourdes Perez   
  Minister of Finance Vice Speaker Director of Administration 
  Republic of Palau CNMI Legislature Government of Guam   
              
  ������� ��������   +���     
  Gibson Siba Jack Yakana Joseph Giliko   
  Senator Lt. Governor Senator    
  Kosrae State Legislature Pohnpei State Yap State Legislature 
              
  ����!�� ����  ���,�         
  Aren Palik Vacant      
  President & CEO       
  Chairman of the Board       
�
The Bank expresses its gratitude and appreciation to former directors Gerson Jackson and 
William Ngiraikelau for their invaluable contributions.  The Bank also congratulates and 
welcomes Gibson Siba and Elbuchel Sadang who replaced them on the Board. 
 
� �

'�����������!�� �����
�
The Bank’s corporate office is located in Guam.  It presently does not have any branch 
offices.  The President is assisted by a Manager of Administration and a Manager of 
Lending.  Last year, the bank’s management team was comprised of the following: 

 
 Name              Title     
 Aren Palik            President &CEO   
 Rosa Weilbacher            Manager, Administration 
 Aaron Sigrah            Loan Officer   
�
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Note:  11 loan were approve by the Board; 4 by the President 
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Note: Outstanding loans preclude reserve for loan losses of $135,000 and $118,000 at  
          12/31/07 and 12/31/06, respectively. 
 
�
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During the period under review, the Bank further improved its delinquency ratio from 
1.5% in 2006 to 0.9% in 2007, the lowest since inception.  The Bank charged off one (1) 
loan in the amount of $19,222. 
 
 

� �
�

�
#�����(���� ����2������:�-��������<���:�
 
                  
  Chuuk CNMI Guam Kosrae Palau Pohnpei Yap Total 
                  
Capital Contributed 251,783 1,000,000 700,000 600,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,551,783 
Ownership (%) 4.54% 18.01% 12.61% 10.81% 18.01% 18.01% 18.01% 100.% 
    Add:  IRP Share 63,050 250,300 82,150 103,600 250,300 250,300 250,300 1,250,000 
Total Funds Owned 314,833 1,250,300 782,150 703,600 1,250,300 1,250,300 1,250,300 6,801,783 
    Less: Loan bal. 150,389 580,691 1,133,824 261,346 960,968 838,312 776,560 4,702,090 
Loanable Funds $164,444 $669,609 -$351,674 $442,254 $289,332 $411,988 $473,740 $2,099,693 
�
1)  IRP (Intermediary Re-lending Program) is the soft loan from the USDA Rural Development 
2)  Loan balance includes commitments (approved but undisbursed loans) 
��

�
�
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For the first time, the Bank attempted to measure some of the socio-economic benefits 
generated from its lending program. The table below shows jobs created and saved, 
estimated business taxes paid to the governments and annual salary paid to employees. 
�

               
  Jobs Total    Estimated Annual   Estimated Annual 
  Created Jobs  Business Taxes   Salary 
         
Chuuk 2 3           $      1,320           $      2,500  
CNMI 32 65          $     36,254          $   390,254  
Guam 50 106          $   265,254          $1,221,112  
Kosrae 25 42          $     32,541          $   201,685  
Palau 42 95          $   214,587          $   912,245  
Pohnpei 41 89          $   187,254          $   598,849  
Yap 37 82          $     92,808          $   551,040  
    Total 229 482           $   830,018           $3,877,685  
�
�$�%�&����
�	
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�	
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Recipient        Year                   Field of     

Name   Location   Awarded                 Study     
                  

 Hentrick Eveluck Chuuk  2000, 2002  Business/Finance   
 Mayleen Elley Kosrae  2002  Business    
 Barla Jonas Kosrae  2002  Accounting   
 Aaron Peter Kosrae  2004  Accounting   
 Myrna A. Nievera Guam  2002  Business/Economics   
 Melanie Mendiola Guam  2002  Business/Accounting   
 Hermina B. Certeza Guam  2006  Accounting   
 Fleming U. Sengebau Palau  2000  Business    
 Fernanda Fraser Palau  2001  Finance/Accounting   
 Ralph Moses Palau  2004  Finance/Business 
 Dean V. Manglona CNMI  2004  Business    
 Gergry Erakilur Yap  2002  Economics   
 Venessa Sigrah Yap  2006  Business    
 Tanya Oscar Pohnpei  2002  Business Management 
 Lenster Fredrick Pohnpei  2004  Accounting   

1)  The scholarship award is $500 each 
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During the period under review, the Bank achieved most of its financial goals and targets 
as outlined in the budget.  A key financial goal that was not achieved is Capital Stock.  A 
combined $300,000 in equity infusion from Guam, Kosrae and Chuuk was budgeted, 
however, only Guam was able to infuse $100,000, resulting in a variance of $200,000. 
 
�
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The following chart shows the composition of the Bank’s assets.  “Other Assets” includes 
net property and equipment and cash. 
 

�

           
        Selected Indicators 2007 2007 Variance 
      Budget Actual $ 
            
   Total Assets  6,879,127 6,899,441 20,314 
   Loans Receivable  4,500,000 4,561,869 61,869 
   Marketable Securities 2,400,000 2,329,935 -70,065 
   IRP Loan Drawdown 1,032,558 1,189,090 156,532 
   Capital Stock  5,751,783 5,551,783 -200,000 
   Retained Earnings (Deficit) 8,786 54,552 45,766 
   Gross Revenue  484,700 555,581 70,881 
   Total Operating Expenses 366,487 391,602 25,115 
   Net Income(Loss)   118,213 163,979 45,766 
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The Bank currently has two types of loans.  IRP (Intermediary Relending Program), a 
soft loan from USDA Rural Development, and Direct loans. 
 

 
  
�
#�����(������:�$���*��
�
“Other Income” include loan booking fees, late charges, and loan recoveries. 
�

�
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The following chart shows the main expense items in amount and as a percentage of total 
operating expenses.  The seven expense items below represent 77% of total expenses.    
  
�

�
�
�
�
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The following table summarizes the historical financial performance of the Bank in the 
last five years, 2003-2007, on selected key performance indicators.   
�
                
        Selected Indicators 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
                
   Total Assets  4,433,254 4,981,739 5,545,066 6,099,391 6,899,441 
   Loans Receivable  1,566,201 2,157,783 2,964,690 3,622,040 4,561,869 
   Marketable Securities 2,639,536 2,550,181 2,326,090 2,447,579 2,329,935 
   IRP Loan Drawdown 0 410,707 460,707 668,875 1,189,090 
   Capital Stock  4,651,783 4,751,783 5,251,783 5,451,783 5,551,783 
   Retained Earnings (Deficit) -128,588 -109,193 -82,067 -109,427 54,552 
   Gross Revenue  277,935 291,472 360,430 321,468 555,581 
   Total Operating Expenses 264,123 272,077 333,304 348,828 391,602 
   Net Income (Loss)   13,812 19,395 27,126 -27,360 163,979 
�
�
�
�

�
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IRP = Intermediary Relending Program, a soft loan from USDA Rural Development awarded to PIDB for 
relending purposes 
�
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Note:  The decline in 2006 was attributed to the realized loss from investment of $85,722 when the bank 
moved its investment securities to a new investment management consultant.  
 
 

 
�
Note:  Amount includes provision for loan losses of $38,443 and $55,297 for 2007 and 2006, respectively.  
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Note:  In 2006, the bank realized a loss of $85,722 when it moved its investment securities to a new 
investment management Consultant.  The bank also provisioned $55,297 for loan loss reserve in 2006. 
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The overall financial performance of the Bank is summarized under the following 
financial ratios for the last five years, 2003 to 2007. 
 
                
      2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
               
 GROWTH           
   Total Asset Growth  0.51% 12% 11% 10% 13% 
   Loans Growth   35% 38% 37% 22% 23% 
   Long Term Debt Growth 0% 0% 12% 49% 73% 
   Net Worth Growth  0.57% 3% 11% 6% 6% 
            
 PROFITABILITY          
   Return on Assets  0.31% 0.39% 0.49% -0.45% 2.38% 
   Return on Equity  0.31% 0.42% 0.53% -0.51% 2.87% 
   Net Margin  6% 7% 8% -9% 34% 
            
 LEVERAGE          
   Net Worth  $4.4M $4.5M $5.0M $5.4M $5.7M 
   Debt/Worth  0% 9% 9% 13% 34% 
   Total Liab./Total Assets 0% 8% 8% 11% 17% 
            
 LIQUIDITY          
   Working Capital  $2.6M $2.6M $2.3M $2.4M $2.4M 
   Current Ratio  1,230 1619 1,120 120 n/a 
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The Board of Governors held its annual regular meeting in Yap on April 7, 2007.  No 
special meeting was called during the year.  The following actions were taken in the Yap 
meeting: 
 

� Elected Jack Yakana, Joseph Mendiola, and Sebastian Anefal as Chairman, Vice 
Chairman, and Secretary, respectively; 

� Received and reviewed the bank’s 2006 Annual Report and Audit Report; 
� Received and reviewed the bank’s 2007 Budget and Goals; 
� Approved Gibson Siba’s nomination to the Board of Directors;  
� Reviewed the bank’s Articles and Bylaws and directed the Board of Directors to 

draft Resolutions re bank structure and board membership; 
� Passed several Resolutions supporting efforts on new membership; and 
� Conducted the President’s annual performance review.  
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In 2007, the Board of Directors held three (3) regular meetings at the end of each quarter 
with the last meeting in December to review the 2006 year end results and develop the 
2007 budget and goals.  General activities of and actions taken by the Board during 2007 
include: 

 
� Took action on certain Resolutions and decisions of the Board of Governors; 
� Approved 11 loans over and above the President’s lending authority; 
� Prepared and submitted the 2006 Annual Report to the Board of Governors 
� Transmitted 2007 Budget & Goals to the Board of Governors for information; 
� Quarterly review of the bank’s performance against 2007 budget; 
� Quarterly review of the performance of bank’s investment Consultant/Advisor;  
� Quarterly review of loan portfolio as required under the bank’s Allowance for 

Loan Loss Policy and Methodology, and determine adequacy of loan loss reserve 
� Assisted the President in lobbying for members’ capital; 
� Assisted the President in lobbying for new membership; and  
� Approved the Bank’s 2008 Budget & Goals 
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